



June 21, 2022

10 CFR 50.80 10 CFR 50.90 10 CFR 72.50

Director, Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Attn: Document Control Desk

Washington, DC 20555

Serial No.:

22-203

NRA/CDS:

R0

Docket Nos.:

50-305

72-64

License No.:

DPR-43

NOTIFICATION OF PLANNED CLOSING DATE AND REQUIRED REGULATORY APPROVALS FOR THE KEWAUNEE LICENSE TRANSFER TRANSACTION

On May 10, 2021, Energy Solutions, LLC (ES) and Dominion Energy Kewaunee, Inc. (DEK) (collectively, the Applicants) submitted a license transfer application for the Kewaunee Power Station (KPS) (the LTA, Accession No. ML21131A141). The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) approved the transfer of License No. DPR-43 for KPS by order dated March 31, 2022 (the Order, Accession No. ML22014A392). The Order specified the following condition:

After receipt of all required regulatory approvals of the indirect license transfer, the Applicants shall inform the Director of NMSS in writing of such receipt and of the date of the closing of the transfer no later than five business days prior to the date of the closing of the transfer.

In accordance with this condition, the Applicants hereby inform NRC that all required regulatory approvals of the indirect license transfer have been received and the closing of the transfer is expected to occur on or about June 28, 2022.

The Public Service Commission of Wisconsin (PSCW) voted to approve the transaction at its open meeting on May 18, 2022.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Craig D. Sly, Manager, Dominion Fleet Licensing, at (804) 273-2784 or Joseph R. Lynch, Manager, Energy *Solutions* Licensing, at 508-728-1421.

Sincerely,

Senior Vice President – Nuclear Operations & Fleet Performance

Dominion Energy Kewaunee, Inc.

Russell G. Workman

General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

EnergySolutions, LLC

CC:

NRC Region III Administrator U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210 Lisle, Illinois 60532-4352

Mr. Karl Sturzebecher NRC Project Manager- Kewaunee Power Station U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001

Mr. Jeff Kitsembel Division of Energy Regulation & Analysis Public Service Commission of Wisconsin P.O. Box 7854 Madison, WI 53707-7854

Robert Busch, Jr.
Radiation Protection Section
Bureau of Environmental and Occupational Health Division of Public Health
Wisconsin Department of Health Services
P.O. Box 2659
Madison, WI 53701-2659